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BEFORE USE
Before use, please read this manual carefully.

Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.

This appliance is for household use only. When using electrical 
appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed to 
avoid fires, electric shocks, burns, or other injuries and damage. Read 
these operating and safety instructions carefully.



Electric Stove - English manual 3

EN

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (1/2)
Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.

This heater must be used on an AC supply only and the voltage marked 
on the heater must correspond to the supply voltage.

Do not switch the appliance on until it properly installed as described in 
this manual.

Never use the appliance unsupervised when in use.

If you have to leave even for a short moment please stop the appliance.

Keep out of reach of children and do not allow them to operate this 
appliance.

Only use the appliance for domestic purposes and in the way indicated 
in these instructions.

From time to time check the cord for damages.

Never use the appliance if the cord or any part of the appliance shows 
any signs of damage.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a 
hazard.

Make sure the connection cord does not touch any hot surfaces.

Do not use the appliance outdoors

Do not use if you have wet hands.

Never use the appliance on or near hot surfaces.

Never move the appliance by pulling the cord.

Before cleaning the appliance, make sure it is unplugged from the 
power and that it is completely cooled.

Do not clean the appliance with abrasive chemicals.

Never use accessories that are not recommended or supplied by the 
manufacturer. It could cause danger to the user or damage to the 
appliance.

The heater should not be put under the jack directly.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (2/2)
Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer or any other device 
that switches the heater on automatically, since a fire risk exists if the 
heater is covered or positioned incorrectly.

Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a 
shower or a swimming pool.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.
 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.
 
WARNING: This heater is not equipped with a device to control the 
room temperature. Do not use this heater in small rooms when they are 
occupied by persons not capable of leaving the room on their own, 
unless constant supervision is provided.
 
Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously 
supervised.

Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch 
on/off the appliance provided that it has been placed or installed 
in its intended normal operating position and they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. 

Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall not plug in, 
regulate and clean the appliance or perform user maintenance.
 
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. 

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision.
 
CAUTION — some parts of this product can become very hot and 
cause burns. Particular attention has to be given where children and 
vulnerable people are present.

WARNING: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.
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PLACEMENT 
This heater is designed to be placed on a hard, level surface. When 
positioning, please keep the following points in mind:

If you are placing the heater in an alcove, make sure that there is at 
least 150mm of space on all sides to ensure good air circulation 
 
The heater must not be located over a fixed electrical socket.  The 
socket must always be accessible in order to disconnect the heater from 
the electrical supply for maintenance or when replacing a lamp.

Keep hearth rugs and other soft furnishings away from the front of the 
heater. They could obstruct the free flow of hot air from the fan and 
damage both soft furnishings and heater.

LOCATION OF CONTROLS
The following switches are located under the front door of heater.

1 543 2

1. Thermostat knob  - Adjust to maintain room temperature
2. Flame dimmer knob    - Adjust to set flame intensity
3. Flame switch                    - Turn on/off for flame/fuel effect
4. Heater switch          - Turn on/off for one of 900W heat setting
5. Heater switch           - Turn on/off for one of 900W heat setting
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SAFETY CUT-OFF 
This appliance is fitted with a safety cut-off which will operate if the 
heater overheats (e.g. Due to blocked air vents). For safety reasons, the 
heater will NOT automatically reset. 

To reset the appliance, disconnect the appliance from the mains supply 
for at least 15 minutes. Reconnect the supply to the mains and switch 
on the appliance.

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
The following switches are located at the back of the heater.

1. Insert plug into mains socket

2. Open the front door.
 
3. Select the desired functions:

- Flame/fuel effect on/off (3)
- Low heat setting 900W (3 + 4) 
- High heat setting 1800W (3 + 4+ 5)
- Heating and Flame effect (1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5) 

Increase or decrease flame intensity by clockwise or anti-clockwise 
rotates the flame dimmer knob (2).

Rotate thermostat knob clockwise or anti-clockwise to increase or 
decrease desired room temperature setting.

Notice: The heater will only work if switch O/I is on and thermostat is 
set above current room temperature.
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BULB REPLACEMENT 
The bulb inside the heater is LEDs and not replaceable.

CLEANING AND CARE
Before cleaning, always remove the plug from the electrical socket. 
Ensure that the unit is cool enough to work on.

Do not use harsh chemicals or solvents to clean this product and avoid 
using abrasive cleaning agents.

The heater and glass parts need only to be wiped clean with a dry, soft 
cloth; do not use polishes or abrasive materials.

Do not immerse in water or any liquid when you clean it.

Use a slightly damp, lint-free cloth to clean this appliance.

TROUBLE SHOOTING
No heat or light:  Check the wall socket by plugging in a working 
appliance.  If socket is functional, and the cord or plug of the heater is 
suspected to be faulty, have it checked by an electrician.

Light but no heat:  Check that the Thermostat on the stove is set above 
the current room temperature. Alternatively, the thermal cut-off may 
have engaged - see thermal cut-off section. 
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DISPOSAL                                                                                                          
Do not dispose of the device in normal domestic waste.
Dispose of the device over a registered waste disposal firm or through 
your communal waste disposal facility.
Observe the currently valid regulations. In case of doubt, consult your 
waste disposal facility.

WARRANTY                                                                                                          
Dear Valued Customer,

Thank you very much for purchasing a MOA product. 

We wish you to inform you that this product is covered by a warranty 
which complies with all legal provisions concerning existing warranty 
and consumer rights in the country where the product was purchased.

Should you find any defect or malfunction of your MOA product, 
please contact the appropriate Customer Care Center.

Sincerely yours,
The MOA Team
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APPLIANCE DATA (1/2)
Item  Symbol  Value  Unit

Heat output

Nominal heat Pnom  1.8  KW
output

Minimal heat Pmin  0.9  KW
output

Maximum  Pmax, c  1.8  KW
continious heat
output

Auxiliary electricity consumption

At nominal ELmax  0.012  KW
heat output

At minimum ELmin  0.012  KW
heat output

In standby mode ELsb  0  KW



Electric Stove - English manual 10

EN

APPLIANCE DATA (2/2)
Type of heat input, for electric storage local space heaters 
only (select one)

Manual heat charge control, with integrated thermostat - Not applicable

Manual heat charge control with room and/or outdoor temperature 
feedback - Not applicable

Electronic heat charge control with room and/or outdoor temperature 
feedback - Not applicable

Fan assisted heat output - Not applicable

Type of heat output/room temperature control (select one)

Single stage heat output and no room temperature control - No

Two or more manual stages, no room temperature control - No

With mechanic thermostat room temperature control - Yes

With electronic room temperature control - No

Electronic room temperature control plus day timer - No

Electronic room temperature control plus week timer - No

Other control options (multiple selections possible)

Room temperature control, with presence detection - No

Room temperature control, with open window detection - No

With distance control option - No

With adaptive start control - No

With working time limitation - No

With black bulb sensor - No
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VOOR HET GEBRUIK
Lees deze handleiding voor gebruik met aandacht. 

Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact.

Dit apparaat is alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Bij gebruik van elektrische 
apparaten, moeten algemene veiligheidsmaatregelen altijd opgevolgd worden 
om brand, elektrische schokken, brandwonden en andere verwondingen 
en vormen van schade te voorkomen. Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing en 
veiligheidsmaatregelen zorgvuldig.
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES (1/3)
Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact.

Deze kachel moet alleen op een AC-voeding worden gebruikt 
en de spanning op de verwarming moet overeenkomen met de 
voedingsspanning.

Schakel het apparaat niet aan tot dat het correct is geïnstalleerd zoals 
beschreven in deze handleiding.

Gebruik het apparaat nooit zonder toezicht wanneer het in gebruik is.

Als u geen toezicht kan houden op het apparaat schakel deze dan uit.

Buiten bereik van kinderen houden en niet toestaan   dat ze dit apparaat 
gebruiken.

Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor huishoudelijke doeleinden en op de 
manier die in deze instructies wordt aangegeven.

Controleer het snoer van tijd tot tijd op schade.

Gebruik het apparaat nooit als het snoer of een deel van het apparaat 
tekenen van beschadiging vertoont.

Als het netsnoer is beschadigd, moet het worden vervangen door 
de fabrikant, zijn onderhoudsvertegenwoordiger of personen met 
vergelijkbare kwalificaties om gevaar te voorkomen.

Zorg ervoor dat het verbindingssnoer geen hete oppervlakken raakt.

Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.

Niet gebruiken als u natte handen heeft.

Gebruik het apparaat nooit op of in de buurt van hete oppervlakken.

Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer te trekken.

Voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt, moet u ervoor zorgen dat het is 
losgekoppeld van de stroom en dat het volledig is afgekoeld.

Reinig het apparaat niet met schurende chemicaliën.

Gebruik nooit accessoires die niet worden aanbevolen of geleverd 
door de fabrikant. Dit kan gevaar voor de gebruiker of schade aan het 
apparaat veroorzaken.

De kachel mag niet direct onder de krik worden geplaatst.
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES (2/3)
Gebruik deze kachel niet met een programmeerapparaat, timer of 
ander apparaat dat de kachel automatisch inschakelt, omdat er 
brandgevaar bestaat als de kachel bedekt is of verkeerd geplaatst is.

Gebruik deze kachel niet in de directe omgeving van een bad, een 
douche of een zwembad.

Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief 
kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens, 
of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze zijn gegeven toezicht of 
instructie met betrekking tot het gebruik van het apparaat door een 
persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.
 
Houd toezicht op kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het 
apparaat spelen.

WAARSCHUWING: deze kachel is niet uitgerust met een apparaat om 
de kamertemperatuur te regelen. Gebruik deze kachel niet in kleine 
ruimtes wanneer deze worden bezet door personen die niet in staat 
zijn de ruimte zelfstandig te verlaten, tenzij constant toezicht wordt 
gehouden.

Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar moeten worden weggehouden, tenzij ze 
onder voortdurend toezicht staan.

Kinderen van 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het apparaat alleen 
in- en uitschakelen mits het is geplaatst of geïnstalleerd in de normale 
gebruiksstand en zij toezicht hebben gekregen of instructies hebben 
gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat op een veilige manier en 
begrijp de gevaren.

Kinderen van 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het apparaat niet 
aansluiten, regelen en schoonmaken of gebruikersonderhoud uitvoeren.

Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en 
ouder en personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale 
capaciteiten of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als zij op een veilige 
manier toezicht hebben gekregen of geïnstrueerd zijn over het gebruik 
van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen.

Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mag niet door kinderen worden 
gedaan zonder toezicht.
 
LET OP - sommige delen van dit product kunnen erg heet worden en 
brandwonden veroorzaken. Er moet speciale aandacht worden besteed 
aan kinderen en kwetsbare personen.
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES (3/3)
WAARSCHUWING: dek de kachel niet af om oververhitting te 
voorkomen.

PLAATSING 
Deze verwarming is ontworpen om op een hard, horizontaal oppervlak 
te worden geplaatst. Denk bij het plaatsen aan de volgende punten:

Als u de verwarming in een nis plaatst, zorg dan dat er aan alle kanten 
minstens 150 mm ruimte is om een goede luchtcirculatie te garanderen
De verwarming mag niet boven een vast stopcontact worden geplaatst.

De contactdoos moet altijd toegankelijk zijn om de verwarming van 
de elektrische voeding te ontkoppelen voor onderhoud of wanneer de 
lamp wordt vervangen.

Houd vloerkleden en andere zachte meubels uit de buurt van de 
voorkant van de verwarming. Ze kunnen de vrije toevoer van hete lucht 
uit de ventilator belemmeren en zowel de stoffering als de verwarming 
beschadigen.

LOCATIE BEDIENINGSPANELEN 
De volgende schakelaars bevinden zich onder de voordeur van de 
kachel.

1 543 2

1. Thermostaatknop  - Aanpassen van de kamertemperatuur 
2. Vlamdimmerknop    - Vlamintensiteit aanpassen
3. Vlamschakelaar                   - Schakel aan / uit voor vlameffect
4. Verwarmingsschakelaar         - Schakel aan/uit voor de 900W-   
   warmtestand
5. Verwarmingsschakelaar         - Schakel aan/uit voor de 900W-   
   warmtestand
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
De volgende schakelaars bevinden zich aan de achterkant van de 
kachel.

1. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

2. Open de voordeur.
 
3. Selecteer de gewenste functies:

- Vlam- / brandstofeffect aan / uit (3)
- Lage temperatuurinstelling 900W (3 + 4)
- Hoge temperatuurinstelling 1800W (3 + 4+ 5)
- Verwarmings- en vlameffect (1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5)

Verhoog of verlaag de vlamintensiteit door met de klok mee of tegen de 
klok in de vlamdimmerknop (2) te draaien.

Draai de thermostaatknop met de klok mee of tegen de klok in om de 
gewenste kamertemperatuurinstelling te verhogen of te verlagen.

Opmerking: De verwarming werkt alleen als de schakelaar O / I is 
ingeschakeld en de thermostaat boven de huidige kamertemperatuur is 
ingesteld.

VEILIGHEIDSAFSTAND 
Dit apparaat is uitgerust met een veiligheidsuitschakeling die 
werkt als de kachel oververhit raakt (bijv. Vanwege geblokkeerde 
ventilatieopeningen). Om veiligheidsredenen wordt de verwarming 
NIET automatisch gereset.

Om het apparaat te resetten, koppelt u het apparaat minimaal 15 
minuten los van de netvoeding. Sluit de stroomtoevoer weer aan en 
schakel het apparaat in.
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LAMP VERVANGING 
De lamp in de kachel is van LED en kan niet worden vervangen.

REINIGING EN ZORG
Haal de stekker altijd uit het stopcontact voordat u het apparaat 
schoonmaakt. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat koel genoeg is om aan te 
werken.

Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën of oplosmiddelen om dit product 
te reinigen en gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen.

De verwarming en de glazen onderdelen hoeven alleen te worden 
schoongeveegd met een droge, zachte doek; gebruik geen 
polijstmiddelen of schurende materialen.

Dompel niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof als u hem 
schoonmaakt.

Gebruik een ietwat vochtige, pluisvrije doek om dit apparaat te 
reinigen.

FOUTOPSPORING
Geen warmte of licht: controleer het stopcontact door een werkend 
toestel aan te sluiten. Als het stopcontact functioneert en de snoer of de 
stekker van de kachel vermoedelijk defect is, laat het dan controleren 
door een elektricien.

Licht maar geen warmte: controleer of de thermostaat op het fornuis 
boven de huidige kamertemperatuur staat. Als alternatief kan de 
thermische uitschakeling zijn ingeschakeld - zie thermische uitschakel 
sectie.
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VERWIJDEREN                                                                                                          
Gooi het apparaat niet bij het huishoudelijk afval.
Breng het apparaat naar een geregistreerd afvalverwerkingsbedrijf of 
naar de plaatselijke milieustraat.
Houd u zich aan de huidige geldige regelgeving. Neem in geval van 
twijfel contact op met het dichtstbijzijnde afvalverwerkingsbedrijf.

GARANTIE                                                                                                                
Gewaardeerde klant,

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van een MOA-product.

Wij wensen u hierbij mee te delen dat dit product wordt gedekt door 
een garantie die voldoet aan alle wettelijke bepalingen inzake de 
heersende garantie- en consumentenrechten in het land waar het 
product werd gekocht.

Mocht u een defect of storing vaststellen aan uw MOA-product, neemt 
u dan a.u.b. contact op met het passende Customer Care Center 
(klantenservice), waar u het product heeft gekocht.

Hartelijke groet,
Het MOA Team
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VOR INBETRIEBNAHME
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor Gebrauch sorgfältig 
durch.

Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine geerdete Steckdose an.

Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Bei der 
Verwendung von elektrischen Geräten sollten immer grundlegende 
Sicherheitsregeln beachtet werden, um Brände, Stromschläge, 
Verbrennungen oder andere Verletzungen und Schäden zu vermeiden. 
Lesen Sie diese Betriebs- und Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgfältig durch.
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SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN (1/3)
Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine geerdete Steckdose an.

Dieses Heizgerät darf nur mit Wechselstrom betrieben werden und 
die Spannung am Heizgerät muss mit der Versorgungsspannung 
übereinstimmen.

Schalten Sie das Gerät erst ein, wenn es wie in diesem Handbuch 
beschrieben korrekt installiert ist.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es in 
Gebrauch ist.

Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht überwachen können, schalten Sie es aus.

Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen und das Gerät nicht 
benutzen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für Haushaltszwecke und auf die in 
dieser Anleitung angegebene Weise.

Überprüfen Sie das Kabel von Zeit zu Zeit auf Beschädigungen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals, wenn das Kabel oder ein Teil des 
Geräts Anzeichen von Beschädigung aufweist.

Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem 
Kundendienstvertreter oder Personen mit ähnlichen Qualifikationen 
ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Verbindungskabel keine heißen 
Oberflächen berührt.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.

Nicht verwenden, wenn Sie nasse Hände haben.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals auf oder in der Nähe von heißen 
Oberflächen.

Bewegen Sie das Gerät niemals, indem Sie am Kabel ziehen.

Stellen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Geräts sicher, dass es vom Stromnetz 
getrennt und vollständig abgekühlt ist.

Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit aggressiven Chemikalien.

Das Heizgerät darf nicht direkt unter dem Wagenheber platziert 
werden. 
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SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN (2/3)
Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör, das nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen 
oder geliefert wird. Dies kann den Benutzer gefährden oder das Gerät 
beschädigen.

Verwenden Sie dieses Heizgerät nicht mit einem Programmiergerät, 
einer Zeitschaltuhr oder einem anderen Gerät, das das Heizgerät 
automatisch einschaltet, da eine Brandgefahr besteht, wenn das 
Heizgerät abgedeckt oder falsch positioniert ist.

Verwenden Sie dieses Heizgerät nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von 
Bädern, Duschen oder Schwimmbädern.

Dieses Gerät ist nicht zur Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich 
Kinder) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und mangelndem Wissen 
vorgesehen, es sei denn, diese wurden angegeben
Aufsicht oder Unterweisung in Bezug auf die Verwendung des Geräts 
durch eine für deren Sicherheit verantwortliche Person.
 
Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht 
mit dem Gerät spielen.
 
WARNUNG: Dieses Heizgerät ist nicht mit einem Gerät zur Regelung 
der Raumtemperatur ausgestattet. Verwenden Sie dieses Heizgerät 
nicht in kleinen Räumen, in denen sich Personen aufhalten, die nicht in 
der Lage sind, den Raum alleine zu verlassen, es sei denn, dies wird 
ständig überwacht.
 
Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten ferngehalten werden, sofern sie nicht 
ständig beaufsichtigt werden.

Kinder ab 3 Jahren und unter 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur dann 
ein- und ausschalten, wenn es in seiner bestimmungsgemäßen 
Betriebsposition aufgestellt oder installiert wurde und wenn sie über 
die sichere Verwendung des Geräts unterrichtet wurden die damit 
verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.

Kinder ab 3 Jahren und unter 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nicht 
anschließen, regulieren und reinigen oder Wartungsarbeiten 
durchführen.
 
Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit 
eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder mangelnder Erfahrung und mangelndem Wissen verwendet 
werden, wenn sie über die sichere Verwendung des Geräts unterwiesen 
wurden und die Gefahren kennen beteiligt.
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SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN (3/3)
Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht 
durchgeführt werden.
 
VORSICHT - Einige Teile dieses Produkts können sehr heiß werden und 
Verbrennungen verursachen. Besondere Aufmerksamkeit ist geboten, 
wenn Kinder und schutzbedürftige Personen anwesend sind.

WARNUNG: Decken Sie das Heizgerät nicht ab, um eine Überhitzung 
zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG: Decken Sie die Heizung nicht ab, um eine Überhitzung 
zu vermeiden.

PLATZIERUNG 
Dieses Heizgerät ist für die Aufstellung auf einer harten, waagerechten 
Oberfläche konzipiert. Berücksichtigen Sie beim Platzieren die 
folgenden Punkte:

Wenn Sie das Heizgerät in eine Nische stellen, stellen Sie sicher, dass 
an allen Seiten mindestens 150 mm Platz vorhanden ist, um eine gute 
Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten
Die Heizung darf nicht über einer festen Steckdose angebracht werden.

Die Steckdose muss immer zugänglich sein, damit das Heizgerät zu 
Wartungszwecken oder beim Auswechseln der Lampe vom Stromnetz 
getrennt werden kann.

Halten Sie Teppiche und andere weiche Möbel von der Vorderseite des 
Heizgeräts fern. Sie können die freie Zufuhr von heißer Luft aus dem 
Ventilator behindern und sowohl die Polsterung als auch die Heizung 
beschädigen.
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AUFSTELLUNG DER BEDIENFELDER 
Die folgenden Schalter befinden sich unter der Vordertür das Gerät.

1 543 2

1. Thermostatknopf   - Stellen Sie die Raumtemperatur ein
2. Flammendimmtaste   - Passen Sie die Flammenintensität an
3. Flammenschalter   - Ein- / Ausschalten für Flammeneffekt
4. Heizungsschalter   - Ein- / Ausschalten für die 900W-Heizstufe
5. Heizungsschalter   - Ein- / Ausschalten für die 900W-Heizstufe
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
Die folgenden Schalter befinden sich an der Rückseite des Ofens.

1. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel ein.

2. Öffnen Sie die Vordertür.
 
3. Wählen Sie die gewünschten Funktionen:

-  Flammen- / Treibstoffeffekt ein / aus (3)
-  Niedrigtemperatureinstellung 900W (3 + 4)
-  Hochtemperatureinstellung 1800W (3 + 4 + 5)
-  Heiz- und Flammeneffekt (1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5)

Erhöhen oder verringern Sie die Flammenintensität durch Drehen im 
oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn am Flammendimmerknopf (2).

Drehen Sie den Thermostatknopf im oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, 
um die gewünschte Raumtemperatureinstellung zu erhöhen oder zu 
verringern.

Hinweis: Die Heizung funktioniert nur, wenn der O / I-Schalter 
eingeschaltet ist und der Thermostat über der aktuellen Raumtemperatur 
eingestellt ist.

SICHERHEITSABSTAND 
Dieses Gerät ist mit einer Sicherheitsabschaltung ausgestattet, die bei 
Überhitzung der Heizung (z. B. durch verstopfte Lüftungsöffnungen) 
funktioniert. Aus Sicherheitsgründen wird die Heizung NICHT 
automatisch zurückgesetzt.

Um das Gerät zurückzusetzen, trennen Sie das Gerät mindestens 15 
Minuten von der Stromversorgung. Schließen Sie die Stromversorgung 
wieder an und schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
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AUSTAUSCH DER LAMPE 
Die Lampe in der Heizung ist LED und kann nicht ersetzt werden.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie das Gerät 
reinigen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät kühl genug ist, um daran zu 
arbeiten.

Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung dieses Produkts keine aggressiven 
Chemikalien oder Lösungsmittel und keine scheuernden 
Reinigungsmittel.

Die Heizung und die Glasteile müssen nur mit einem trockenen, 
weichen Tuch abgewischt werden. Verwenden Sie keine Poliermittel 
oder Scheuermittel.

Tauchen Sie das Gerät beim Reinigen nicht in Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten.

Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung ein leicht angefeuchtetes, fusselfreies 
Tuch.

FEHLERSUCHE
Keine Hitze oder Licht: Überprüfen Sie die Steckdose, indem Sie ein 
funktionierendes Gerät anschließen. Wenn die Steckdose funktioniert 
und das Kabel oder der Stecker des Heizgeräts möglicherweise defekt 
ist, lassen Sie es von einem Elektriker überprüfen.

Licht aber keine Wärme: Prüfen Sie, ob der Thermostat am Ofen über 
der aktuellen Raumtemperatur liegt. Alternativ kann die thermische 
Abschaltung eingeschaltet werden - siehe Abschnitt thermische 
Abschaltung.
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ENTSORGUNG                                                                                                          
Dieses Gerät nicht über den Haushaltsmüll entsorgen.
Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät über ein zugelassenes 
Entsorgungsunternehmen oder Ihre öffentliche Recyclinganlage.
Bitte beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden Richtlinien und wenden Sie sich 
im Zweifelsfall an Ihre zuständige Recyclinganlage.

GARANTIE                                                                                                          
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt der Marke MOA entschieden 
haben.

Wir möchten Sie hiermit darüber informieren, dass die Gewährleistung 
dieses Produkts sämtliche gesetzlichen Vorschriften zu bestehenden 
Gewährleistungen sowie Ihre Rechte als Verbraucher in dem Land 
berücksichtigt, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

Sollten Sie einen Fehler feststellen oder sollte Ihr MOA-Gerät nicht 
ordnungsgemäß funktionieren, wenden Sie sich bitte an das betreffende 
Kundenservice-Zentrum.

Mit freundlichen Grüßen
Ihr MOA Team
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AVANT UTILISATION
Avant utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel.

Branchez l’appareil uniquement sur une prise murale mise 
à la terre.

Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement. Lors 
de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité 
de base doivent toujours être suivies pour éviter les incendies, les 
chocs électriques, les brûlures ou autres blessures et dommages. Lisez 
attentivement ces instructions de fonctionnement et de sécurité.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ((1/2)
Ne branchez l’appareil qu’à une prise murale mise à la terre.

Cette unité de chauffage doit être utilisée uniquement sur une 
alimentation en courant alternatif et la tension indiquée sur l’unité de 
chauffage doit correspondre à la tension d’alimentation.

N’allumez pas l’appareil avant qu’il ne soit correctement installé 
comme décrit dans ce manuel.

N’utilisez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est en marche.

Si vous devez partir, même pour un court instant, veuillez éteindre 
l’appareil.

Tenez l’appareil hors de la portée des enfants et ne leur permettez pas 
de l’utiliser.

N’utilisez l’appareil qu’à des fins domestiques et de la manière 
indiquée dans le présent mode d’emploi.

Vérifiez régulièrement que le cordon n’est pas endommagé.

N’utilisez jamais l’appareil si le cordon ou une partie quelconque de 
l’appareil présente des signes de dommages.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par 
le fabricant, son agent de service ou toute autre personne qualifiée afin 
d’éviter tout danger.

Veillez à ce que le cordon de connexion ne touche aucune surface 
chaude.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil à l’extérieur.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous avez les mains mouillées.

N’utilisez jamais l’appareil sur ou à proximité de surfaces chaudes.

Ne déplacez jamais l’appareil en tirant sur le cordon.

Avant de nettoyer l’appareil, assurez-vous qu’il est débranché du 
secteur et qu’il est complètement refroidi.

Ne nettoyez pas l’appareil avec des produits chimiques abrasifs.

N’utilisez jamais d’accessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés ou fournis 
par le fabricant. Cela pourrait causer un danger pour l’utilisateur ou 
endommager l’appareil.

L’unité de chauffage ne doit pas être placée directement sous la prise.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ( (2/2)
N’utilisez pas cette unité de chauffage avec un programmateur, une 
minuterie ou tout autre dispositif qui allume automatiquement l’unité de 
chauffage, car il existe un risque d’incendie si l’unité de chauffage est 
couverte ou mal positionnée.

N’utilisez pas l’unité de chauffage dans les environs immédiats d’un 
bain, d’une douche ou d’une piscine.

Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y 
compris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d’expérience et de 
connaissances, à moins qu’elles ne soient supervisées ou aient été 
formées à l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable de 
leur sécurité.

Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 
avec l’appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT : Cette unité de chauffage n’est pas équipée d’un 
dispositif permettant de réguler la température ambiante. N’utilisez 
pas cette unité de chauffage dans les petites pièces lorsqu’elles sont 
occupées par des personnes qui ne peuvent pas quitter la pièce par 
elles-mêmes, sauf si une surveillance constante est assurée.

Les enfants de moins de 3 ans doivent être tenus à l’écart de l’appareil, 
sauf s’ils sont sous surveillance constante.

Les enfants de plus de 3 ans et de moins de 8 ans ne peuvent allumer 
/ éteindre l’appareil que s’il est placé ou installé dans sa position 
normale de fonctionnement prévue et s’ils ont été supervisés ou ont 
reçu des instructions concernant l’utilisation sûre de l’appareil et 
comprennent les dangers encourus. 

Les enfants de plus de 3 ans et de moins de 8 ans ne doivent pas 
brancher, régler, nettoyer ou entretenir l’appareil.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et par 
des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition 
qu’elles soient supervisées ou qu’elles reçoivent des instructions sur 
l’utilisation sûre de l’appareil et les dangers encourus. 

Le nettoyage et l’entretien par les utilisateurs ne doivent pas être 
effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

ATTENTION - Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir très 
chaudes et causer des brûlures. Une attention particulière doit 
être accordée aux lieux occupés par les enfants et les personnes 
vulnérables.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne couvrez pas l’unité de chauffage POUR ÉVITER 
TOUTE SURCHAUFFE.
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EMPLACEMENT
Cette unité a été conçue pour être installé sur une surface dure et plane.  
Observez les points suivants lors de l’installation :

Si vous placez le poêle dans une alcôve, assurez-vous qu’il y a au 
moins 150 mm d’espace de tous les côtés pour permettre une bonne 
circulation de l’air.

L’unité de chauffage ne doit pas être placée au-dessus d’une prise 
fixe. La prise doit toujours être accessible pour déconnecter l’unité 
de chauffage de l’alimentation électrique pour l’entretien ou lors du 
remplacement d’une lampe.

Tenez les torchons de cheminée et autres tissus d’ameublement à 
l’écart de l’avant de l’unité de chauffage.  Ils peuvent entraver la libre 
circulation de l’air chaud du ventilateur et endommager à la fois le tissu 
et le chauffage.

EMPLACEMENT DES COMMANDES
Les interrupteurs suivants sont situés sous la porte avant de l’unité de 
chauffage.

1 543 2

1. Bouton de thermostat  - Utilisez-le pour maintenir la  
    température ambiante
2. Bouton de gradateur de flamme    - Utilisez-le pour régler l’intensité  
    de la flamme
3. Interrupteur à flamme                    - Utilisez-le pour allumer / éteindre  
    l’effet flamme / carburant
4. Interrupteur de chauffage          - Utilisez-le pour allumer / éteindre  
    l’un des réglages de chaleur  
    900W
5. Interrupteur de chauffage           - Utilisez-le pour allumer / éteindre  
    l’un des réglages de chaleur  
    900W



Poêle électrique - Manuel d’instructions 32

FR

ARRÊT DE SÉCURITÉ 
Cet appareil est équipé d’un système d’arrêt de sécurité qui fonctionne 
en cas de surchauffe de l’unité de chauffage (par exemple, en raison 
de l’obstruction des ouvertures de ventilation). Pour des raisons de 
sécurité, l’unité de chauffage ne se réinitialisera PAS automatiquement. 

Pour réinitialiser l’appareil, débranchez-le du secteur pendant au 
moins 15 minutes. Reconnectez l’appareil à l’alimentation électrique et 
remettez-le en marche.

UTILISATION
Les interrupteurs suivants sont situés à l’arrière de l’unité de chauffage.

1. Branchez la fiche dans la prise de courant.

2. Ouvrez la porte avant.

 3. Sélectionnez les fonctions souhaitées :

- Marche / Arrêt effet flamme / carburant (3)
- Réglage basse température 900W (3 + 4)
- Réglage température élevée 1800W (3 + 4+ 5)
- Chauffage et Effet de Flamme (1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5)

Augmentez ou diminuez l’intensité de la flamme en tournant le bouton 
du gradateur de flamme dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre ou 
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre (2).

Tournez le bouton du thermostat dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre 
ou dans le sens inverse pour augmenter ou diminuer la température 
ambiante souhaitée.

Avis : L’unité de chauffage ne fonctionnera que si l’interrupteur O/I 
est allumé et que le thermostat est réglé au-dessus de la température 
ambiante actuelle.
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REMPLACEMENT DE L’AMPOULE
L’ampoule à l’intérieur de l’unité de chauffage est une LED et n’est pas 
remplaçable.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Débranchez toujours la prise de courant avant le nettoyage Assurez-
vous que l’appareil est suffisamment froid pour pouvoir effectuer vos 
opérations.

N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques ou de solvants agressifs pour 
nettoyer ce produit et évitez l’utilisation de nettoyants abrasifs.

L’unité de chauffage et les parties en verre ne doivent être nettoyées 
qu’avec un chiffon sec et doux ; n’utilisez pas de produits brillants ou 
de matériaux abrasifs.

N’immergez pas l’appareil dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide lorsque 
vous le nettoyez.

Utilisez un chiffon légèrement humide et non pelucheux pour nettoyer 
cet appareil.

DÉPANNAGE
Pas de chaleur ou de lumière :  Contrôlez la prise en branchant un 
appareil qui fonctionne.  Si la prise de courant fonctionne et que vous 
soupçonnez que le cordon ou la fiche de l’unité de chauffage est 
défectueux, faites-le vérifier par un électricien

Lumière mais pas de chaleur :  Vérifiez si le thermostat de l’unité de 
chauffage est réglé au-dessus de la température ambiante actuelle. Il 
est également possible que la protection thermique soit activée - voir le 
chapitre sur la protection thermique. 
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DISPOSITION                                                                                                                                           
                   
Ne jetez pas l’appareil avec les ordures ménagères normales.
Jetez l’appareil dans une entreprise d’élimination des déchets agréée 
ou dans votre installation d’élimination des déchets commune.
Respectez la réglementation en vigueur. En cas de doute, consultez 
votre installation d’élimination des déchets.

GARANTIE                                                                                                          
Très cher client,

Merci beaucoup d’avoir acheté un produit MOA.

Nous souhaitons vous informer que ce produit est couvert par une 
garantie conforme à toutes les dispositions légales concernant la 
garantie et les droits des consommateurs existants dans le pays où le 
produit a été acheté.

Si vous constatez un défaut ou un dysfonctionnement de votre produit 
MOA, veuillez contacter le centre de service clientèle approprié.

Cordialement,
L’équipe MOA


